
PRP POST FOR  
AGENCY TERM CONTRACTORS 

Issue 5 February 14, 2018

RECENT SUCCESSES 

PRP ATC Assignment Process 

A prior ATC assignment shall be considered 
for issuance of a Purchase Order for      
continued site rehabilitation for a period 
of up to 3 years from the receipt date of 
the Final Deliverable for the LSA Purchase 
Order. 

Certified Deliverables 

All deliverables under the Agency Term 
Contract must be submitted electronically 
to the Site Manager. Paper copies are not 
required unless the deliverable includes a 
Professional Engineer (PE) or Professional 
Geologist (PG) signature and/or seal that 
does not meet the requirements for     
electronic or digitally-affixed signatures 
pursuant to Chapters 61G15 or 61G16, 
Florida Administrative Code, as applicable. 

Petroleum Cleanup is our Priority 

Petroleum Cleanup 

is our Priority 

Sharing Information with Our Contractors 

New NAM Guidance is available on the PRP Website. 

Technical Protocol for Evaluating Natural Attenuation Parameters at 

Sites with Petroleum Contaminated Groundwater ,  posted January 

2018 under PRP Quick Link “Remediation Guidance”.  

Q:  How does acceptance of SRFA Agreement sites affect new 

assignments? 

A: SRFA projects do not count as an “award” from the Contractor Selection  

Formula batch, but they do count as an assignment under the CSF formula, 

and as a closure under the CSF for the CLPRank (Closure Percentage Rank) and 

can affect future formula ranking. 

Q:  Is fuel for diesel equipment included in the price for equipment? 

A:   Clarification was provided in QA for the ITN: fuel is considered to be included 

wherever applicable in all pay items except those in Short Term/Episodic     

System Operation packages (Section 16.B) and Remedial Action Equipment/

System Use (Section 18), which specifically exclude utilities (electricity, pro-

pane & sewer may be paid as reimbursable items, if not paid by DEP directly).  

Thus, fuel may also be added as a reimbursable cost in Sections 16.B and 18. 

 Q:  Are “as-built” drawings (pay item 19-18) allowed in conjunction 

with initial system start-up?  
A:  As-Built or Red-lined drawings are a part of Item 19-19, Initial System Start-up 

Report, and are scoped as item 19-18 only when related to an activity that is  

not  an initial start-up.  The PE review of as-built drawings (21-29) may be 

scoped with either item 19-18 or 19-19.  Construction drawings must have been  

prepared prior to the preparation of as-built drawings. 

We do not inherit the Earth from our ancestors, we borrow it from our 

children.   -  Native American Proverb 

UPCOMING EVENTS 
Quarterly ATC Meeting and Webinar 

March 28, 2018—11:00 A.M.—BMC Room 609 


